

No. 24-1325

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

DION HORTON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE JILL RANGOS, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania

No. 2:22-CV-1391-NR

Hon. J. Nicholas Ranjan

PAGE PROOF OPENING BRIEF

Sumayya Saleh
Counsel of Record
Katherine Hubbard
Leonard J. Laurenceau
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20009
Tel: 202-894-6132
sumayya@civilrightscorps.org

Dolly Prabhu
Jaclyn Kurin
Bret Grote
ABOLITIONIST LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 8654
Pittsburgh, PA 15221
Tel: 412-654-9070

June 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL	6
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Factual Background.....	7
A. Probation Has Become a Major Driver of Incarceration.....	7
B. Preliminary Hearings in Allegheny County Are Perfunctory.....	11
C. Probationers Spend Months Detained Until the Revocation Hearing.....	16
D. Indefinite Pre-Revocation Detention Causes Devastating Harm.....	17
II. Procedural History	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Probationers Are Not Entitled to a Release-Suitability Determination.....	29
A. Due Process Requires a Suitability-for-Release Determination.....	32

1.	The District Court Erred in Concluding That a Probable-Cause Finding Alone Suffices to Justify Pre-Revocation Detention.....	33
a.	The Probable-Cause Finding Traditionally Protects a Fourth-Amendment Interest, Not Due Process.....	34
2.	The District Court Ignored the Fundamental Interest in Bodily Liberty.	36
a.	Probationers’ Right to Bodily Liberty Is Fundamental.....	36
b.	Abridging This Right Requires an Individualized Finding That Prolonged Pre-Revocation Detention Advances a Compelling Government Interest.....	39
c.	Suitability-for-Release Determinations Are Essential to the Probation-Revocation Process.....	44
d.	The “Conditional” Nature of Probationers’ Liberty Interests Does Not Negate the Release-Suitability Requirement.....	48
B.	The Procedural “Protections” Afforded at the Preliminary Hearing Are Insufficient.	52
1.	Probationers Have an Important Liberty Interest.....	56
2.	The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation Is Great.	57
3.	The Government’s Interest Does Not Outweigh That of the Probationers.....	60
II.	The District Court Was Wrong to Dismiss Count I Despite Several Genuine Disputes of Material Fact and a Need for More Discovery.....	64

A.	The District Court Ignored Disputes of Material Fact and Improperly Relied on Credibility Determinations.	65
1.	Advance Notice.....	65
2.	Appearance and Presentation of Evidence.....	67
3.	Witness Confrontation.	69
B.	The District Court Improperly Barred Plaintiffs from Completing Discovery on Disputed Issues of Material Fact.....	70
	CONCLUSION.....	76
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	78
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH L.A.R. 31.1(C)	79
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	80
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Allen v. Illinois,
478 U.S. 364 (1986)..... 66

Anderson v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.,
621 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2010) 71

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
945 F.3d 749 (3d Cir. 2019) 71

Baloga v. Pittston Area Sch. Dist.,
927 F.3d 742 (3d Cir. 2019) 28, 65

Bearden v. Georgia,
461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... 4, 26, 43

Bell v. Burson,
402 U.S. 535 (1971)..... 57

Black v. Decker,
103 F.4th 133 (2d Cir. 2024)..... 49, 56, 61, 63

Bordelon v. Chi. Sch. Reform Bd. of Trs.,
233 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 68

Clark v. K-Mart Corp.,
979 F.2d 965 (3d Cir. 1992) 69

Council of Alternative Pol. Parties v. Hooks,
179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999) 68

Country Floors, Inc. v. P’ship Composed of Gepner & Ford,
930 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1991) 5, 28, 68

Crawford v. Jackson,
323 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 70

Faheem-El v. Klinicar,
 841 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1988).....4, 25, 31, 32, 37, 47, 50, 56, 57

Foucha v. Louisiana,
 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 25, 36, 41

Gagnon v. Scarpelli,
 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....3, 4, 8, 27, 31, 34, 42, 64, 67, 70

In re Gault,
 387 U.S. 1, 33 (1967)..... 66

Gerstein v. Pugh,
 420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... 34

Huber v. Simon’s Agency, Inc.,
 84 F.4th 132 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 28

In re Humphrey,
 482 P.3d 1008 (Cal. 2021)..... 49

Jackson v. Indiana,
 406 U.S. 715 (1972)..... 41

Kansas v. Hendricks,
 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 40

Kirby v. Blackledge,
 530 F.2d 583 (4th Cir. 1976)..... 73

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 38, 54, 56, 61

Morrissey v. Brewer,
 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 3, 25, 27, 31, 32, 36, 44, 46, 49, 50, 66, 67

Murphy v. Millennium Radio Grp. LLC,
 650 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011) 29

Parkell v. Senato,
 639 F. App’x 115 (3d Cir. 2016) 68

Radich v. Goode,
886 F.2d 1391 (3d Cir. 1989) 71

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 47

Roberson v. Cuomo,
524 F.Supp.3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 30

Roberson v. Hochul,
No. 21-877, 2022 WL 19224518 (2d Cir. Sept. 27, 2022) 30

Ross v. Young,
736 F. Supp. 1525 (E.D. Mo. 1990)..... 37

Sames v. Gable,
732 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1984) 71

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 40, 58

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015) 5, 28, 71

Simpson v. Miller,
387 P.3d 1270 (Ariz. 2017)..... 49

Smith v. OSF HealthCare Sys.,
933 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 71

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 57

United States v. Lloyd,
566 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2009) 70

United States v. Murray,
275 U.S. 347 (1928)..... 7

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....3, 4, 25, 29, 35, 36, 37, 39, 49

United States v. Williams,
 No. CR 07-010-1, 2023 WL 6299100 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27,
 2023)..... 10

Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
 460 P.3d 976 (Nev. 2020) 49

Washington v. Harper,
 494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... 38

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 25, 36, 41

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 33, 34, 35, 36

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 31

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 31, 32

Statutes & Rules

30 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 923(a)(1)–(7)..... 10

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9771(b) 51

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9771(c)..... 51

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9771(c)(1)(ii)..... 42

61 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6138(a)(2) 51

61 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6138(c)(1.2) 51

61 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6138(c)(1.3) 51

28 U.S.C. § 1291 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5

28 U.S.C. § 1343 5

Cal. Penal Code § 1203.25(a) 63

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 72

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)..... 71

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1 63

Other Authorities

Confined and Costly: How Supervision Violations are Filling Prisons and Burdening Budgets, COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS JUSTICE CENTER (June 18, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3KpaAx1>..... 7

Fiona Doherty, *Obey All Laws and Be Good: Probation and the Meaning of Recidivism*, 104 GEO. L.J. 291 (2016), <https://bit.ly/3VqsqWQ>..... 8

Cecelia Klingele, *Rethinking the Use of Community Supervision*, 103 JOURNAL OF CRIMINAL LAW & CRIMINOLOGY no. 4 (2013), <https://bit.ly/4aLyLAM> 8

Probation and Parole, ACLU-PENNSYLVANIA, <https://bit.ly/4e8h2Xa> (last visited June 4, 2024) 50

Elizabeth Randol, *Probation in Pennsylvania Keeps People Trapped in the Cycle of Incarceration*, ACLU-PENNSYLVANIA (July 18, 2019), <https://bit.ly/4bZe5WU>..... 9

Rules of Probation and Parole, FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, <https://bit.ly/3Ko7iKL> (last visited June 28, 2024)..... 9

Vincent Schiraldi, *The Pennsylvania Community Corrections Story*, COLUM. UNIV. JUST. LAB (Apr. 25, 2018), <https://bit.ly/4c2wuSB>..... 7
